Organic growth was +0.8% in Q2, a slight improvement on the -1.2% organic growth recorded in Q1 thanks to

the lesser impact of residual difficulties and the good performance registered in North America.  In Q2 2017,

while organic growth continued to be hampered by the weak FMCG sector, it benefited nonetheless from the

growing contributions of account wins since Q2 2016 (particularly Walmart, HPE, USAA, Asda, Motorola and

Lowe’s).

PUBLICISGROUPE.COM

3/21

Breakdown of Q2 revenue by region

H1 2017 REVENUE

For the first half-year, Publicis Groupe’s consolidated revenue amounted to 4,843 million euro, up 1.9% from

4,753 million for the corresponding period in 2016.  Exchange rates had a 76-million euro positive impact, i.e.

the equivalent of 1.6% of revenue in H1 2016.  Net acquisitions contributed 22 million euro to revenue in H1

2017, i.e. 0.5% of revenue in H1 2016.  Growth at constant exchange rates was +0.3%.

Organic growth was -0.2% in the first half year 2017, bearing in mind that the impact of previous difficulties

was around 300 basis points.

Breakdown of H1 2017 revenue by region

EUR  Revenue Organic  Reported
million Q2 2017 Q2 2016 growth growth

Europe 722 718 +3.2%  +0.6%

North America 1,353 1,319 +0.2%  +2.6%

Asia Pacific 268 273 -3.3%  -1.8%

Latin America 97 81 +2.8% +19.8%

Middle East & Africa 75 71 +0.2%  +5.6%

Total 2,515 2,462 +0.8%  +2.2%

EUR  Revenue Organic  Reported
million H1 2017 H1 2016 growth growth

Europe 1,377 1,349 +4.3%  +2.1%

North America 2,644 2,620 -2.4%  +0.9%

Asia Pacific 511 503 -1.4%  +1.6%

Latin America 174 152 +3.5% +14.5%

Middle East & Africa 137 129 +0.8%  +6.2%

Total 4,843 4,753 -0.2%  +1.9%

PUBLICISGROUPE.COM

4/21

Europe grew by 2.1%.  When the impact of acquisitions and exchange rates is factored out, organic growth

was +4.3%.  France performed well at +6.2%, while the UK and Italy posted strong momentum at +7.8% and

+10.5% respectively. Germany recorded negative growth of -2.1% against a very difficult comparable basis.

Organic growth in North America was back in positive territory in the second quarter (+0.2%) due to the ramp-

up of accounts awarded since the summer of 2016. For the first six months of 2017, organic growth remained

negative at -2.4% as a result of past issues and at a time when more recent accounts have yet to build up to